

City of Fitchburg Massachusetts 01420

CITY COUNCIL

President Anthony Zarrella

Vice President Andrew Van Hazinga Ward Councillors Ward 1 – Bernard J. Schultz III Ward 2 – Paul R. Beauchemin Ward 3 – Andrew J. Couture Ward 4 – Andrew J. Van Hazinga Ward 5 – Marisa R. Fleming Ward 6 – Derrick Cruz

May 16, 2023

Councillors at Large

Sally Cragin

Marcus L. DiNatale

Amy Green

Samantha M. Squailia

Anthony M. Zarrella

Calvin Brooks City Auditor Anne Cervantes City Treasurer Ernest F. Martineau Chief of Police

To Whom It May Concern,

At the Regular meeting of the City Council held Tuesday, May 16, 2023 the following ORDINANCE, was sent to a third and final reading and adopted to be enrolled and ordained by unanimous consent 11/0. 11 members present. Board consists of 11 members.

Ordinance was signed by the Mayor May 19, 2023.

107-23. AN ORDINANCE: The undersigned Petitions your Honorable body to make the following addition to Chapter 44 (Salaries) relative to the Fitchburg Police Department and Civilian Dispatchers.

PART TIME CIVILIAN POLICE DISPTACHERS:

The Chief of Police may appoint subject to the approval of the Mayor and the City Council such number of Part Time Civilian Police Dispatchers as required by the Chief of Police. All Part Time Dispatchers will be members of the Fitchburg Police Department, subject to the Authority of the Mayor and Chief of Police, or the designee of the Chief of Police. Part Time Civilian Police Dispatchers shall be paid at the "OVERTIME RATE of step 6 of the Wage Matrix negotiated with the Massachusetts Coalition of Police representing Civilian Dispatchers.

Very truly yours,

Doama Bilotta Simeone

Joanna Bilotta-Simeone City Clerk

107-23

In City Council,

May 16, 2023

Passed to be ordained. Inthony, III. President Mayor's Office, MAY 1 9 2023 Fitchburg, Mass., Approved. Mayor

AN ORDINANCE

T<u>o make the following addition to</u> Special Municipal Employee Designation relative to the Fitchburg Police Department and Civilian Dispatchers.

In City Council,

Examined by the Committee on Enrollment, and found correctly Enrolled.

Chairman of Committee on Enrollment

In City Council April 18, 2023

Motion to suspend the rules by roll call vote of 10 in favor and 0 opposed. 10 members present. Board consists of 11 members. Petition granted by roll call vote of 10 in favor and 0 opposed. 10 members present. Board consists of 11 members. City Council to approve amendment to make 107-23 an Ordinance under Chapter 44, §10 of the City of Fitchburg City Code, as most recently amended, shall be amended as an Ordinance. Ordinance 107-23 was sent to first and second reading by unanimous consent 10/0. 10 members present. Board consists of 11 members. Joanna Bilotta-Simeone, Clerk In City Council May 16, 2023 Ordinace was sent to a third and final reading and adopted to be enrolled and ordained by unanimous consent 11/0. 11 members present. Board consists of 11 members. Joanna Bilotta-Simeone, Clerk

107-23

CITY OF FITCHBURG

ETTCHEQUEG CIFF OLERX

IN THE YEAR

2023 APR 26 AM II: 42 2023

AN ORDINANCE

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Fitchburg, as follows:

107-23. The Chief of Police may appoint subject to the approval of the Mayor and the City Council such number of Part Time Civilian Police Dispatchers as required by the Chief of Police. All Part Time Dispatchers will be members of the Fitchburg Police Department, subject to the Authority of the Mayor and Chief of Police, or the designee of the Chief of Police. Part Time Civilian Police Dispatchers shall be paid at the "OVERTIME RATE of step 6 of the Wage Matrix negotiated with the Massachusetts Coalition of Police representing Civilian Dispatchers.

Councilors:

107-23. The undersigned Petitions your Honorable body to make the following addition to Special Municipal Employee Designation relative to the Fitchburg Police Department and Civilian Dispatchers.

PART TIME CIVILIAN POLICE DISPTACHERS:

The Chief of Police may appoint subject to the approval of the Mayor and the City Council such number of Part Time Civilian Police Dispatchers as required by the Chief of Police. All Part Time Dispatchers will be members of the Fitchburg Police Department, subject to the Authority of the Mayor and Chief of Police, or the designee of the Chief of Police. Part Time Civilian Police Dispatchers shall be paid at the "OVERTIME RATE of step 6 of the Wage Matrix negotiated with the Massachusetts Coalition of Police representing Civilian Dispatchers.

Respectfully submitted:

Ernest F. Martineau Chief of Police